Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1 2	State of Arkansas 84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 360 of 2003	
3	Regular Session, 2003		SENATE BILL	358
4				
5	By: Senator Critcher			
6	By: Representative Scrimshi	re		
7				
8				
9		For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT TO INCREASE THE ELEVATOR INSPECTION FEES;			
11	TO STANDARDIZE THE FEE SCHEDULES FOR OPERATING			
12	PERMITS FOR SPECIAL ELEVATORS; TO AUTHORIZE			
13	TEMPORA	RY OPERATING PERMITS; AND FOR OTHER		
14	PURPOSE	s.		
15				
16		Subtitle		
17	AN A	CT TO INCREASE THE ELEVATOR		
18	INSP	ECTION FEES; TO STANDARDIZE THE FEE		
19	SCHE	DULES FOR ELEVATORS; AND TO		
20	AUTH	ORIZE TEMPORARY OPERATING PERMITS.		
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE C	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	3AS:	
24				
25	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 20-24-113(c), concerning e	elevator	
26	-	mended to read as follows:		
27		n inspection and report made at the dim		
28	-	, lessee, or insurance company respons:		
29		shall pay to the department a fee of $f$ :	•	
30		<u>dollars (\$100)</u> , unless otherwise provid	-	
31		e prescribed by state travel regulation		
32		int of inspection and all actual expend	<del>se for meals an</del>	ŀ <del>d</del>
33	lodging incurred in ma			
34		fee and expenses shall be paid directly		
35	-	be the only fees or charges for which s		
36	lessee, or insurance of	company shall be liable for the inspect	cion required b	y §



1 20-24-112(a). 2 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 20-24-116(a)(4)(A), concerning operating 3 4 permits, is amended to read as follows: 5 (4)(A) The annual fee to be charged for the operating permit 6 issued under the provisions of this chapter shall be as follows: 7 300 - 500 lbs. Special Personnel Elevators plus 8 (i) Dumbwaiters \$30.00 annual 9 (ii) Elevators 2-4 landings-openings \$36.00 annual 10 11 5-8 landings-openings 42.00 annual 9-up landings-openings 50.00 annual 12 (ii) Elevators and wheelchair lifts \$50.00 annual 13 (iii) Escalators and moving walks \$75.00 \$85.00 14 15 annual 16 17 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 20-24-116 is amended to add additional subsections to read as follows: 18 19 (e)(1) The department may, pursuant to regulation of the board, issue a temporary certificate of operation for a period not to exceed ninety (90) 20 21 days for new installations. 22 (2) The fee for a temporary certificate of operation shall be 23 established by the board in an amount not to exceed one hundred dollars 24 (\$100). 25 (f) An application for a variance shall be submitted to the department 26 with the fee established by the board in an amount not to exceed one hundred 27 dollars (\$100). 28 29 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 20-24-117 is amended to read as follows: 30 The following fees shall be paid to the Department of Labor for (a) each passenger, freight, one-man elevator, or dumbwaiter installation permit: 31 32 ------ Gearless 33 (1) Capacity in pounds Hydraulic Geared 0 - 500 \$50.00 \$50.00 34 \$50.00 65.00 70.00 75.00 35 501 - 1,5001,501 - 3,000 75.00 80.00 85.00 36

1 3,001 - 5,000 85.00 90.00 100.00 100.00 2 95.00 5.001 -10.000 110.00 10.001 -20.000 100.00 110.00 120.00 3 4 Over 20,000 105.00 120.00 125.00 (2) Plus three dollars and fifty cents (\$3.50) for each hoistway opening. 5 6 (1) Elevators \$ 150.00; 7 (2) Escalators and moving walks 200.00; 8 (3) Dumbwaiter 100.00; 9 (4) Wheelchair lift 100.00; and 10 (5) Workmen's hoist 200.00. 11 (b) A fee of not less than five dollars (\$5.00) and not more than one 12 hundred dollars (\$100) shall be paid to the department for installation 13 permits for all other types of elevators, escalators, power lifts, or moving 14 walks. These fees will be applicable as follows: 15 (1) An installation permit for an escalator or workmen's hoist 16 shall be issued upon payment of the fee of one hundred dollars (\$100) or as 17 otherwise prescribed by the board; 18 (2)(c) A final inspection fee and the fee for the initial 19 operating permit is are included in the installation permit fee. If a scheduled final inspection is cancelled without due notice to the department 20 21 or if the elevator is not complete in the judgment of the general inspection 22 inspector, an additional fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) plus expenses one 23 hundred dollars (\$100) shall be charged to the elevator contractor for an 24 additional final inspection. 25 (c) (d) Major alterations may be made upon obtaining a permit 26 which requires a payment of a sixty-dollar (\$60.00) one hundred dollar (\$100) 27 fee. 28 (d)(e) A fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) plus expenses seventy-29 five dollars (\$75.00), or as otherwise prescribed by the board, shall be paid 30 to the department for witnessing the performance of all safety tests as outlined in §§ 20-24-112 - 20-24-114. 31 32 33 34 APPROVED: 3/13/2003 35 36

3